and shall end on December 31, 2031, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein. 

3. Compensation and Method of Payment. 

A. Compensation. For performing the Services specified in Section 1, the City 

agrees to pay the Contractor up to the amount of Six Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Seven 

Hundred Sixty-Four and 25/100 Dollars ($696,764.25), which amount includes any applicable 

gross receipts tax. This amount shall constitute complete compensation for the Contractor's 

Services, including all expenditures made and expenses incurred by the Contractor in performing 

the Services. 

B. Method of Payment. Such amount shall be payable as follows, which rates 

include any applicable gross receipt tax.  The annual compensation should not exceed One 

Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Two and 85/100 Dollars ($139,352.85). 

Payments shall be made to the Contractor monthly for completed Services upon the City’s receipt 

of the Contractor’s properly documented invoices for payment as determined by the budgetary and 

fiscal guidelines of the City, and on the condition that the Contractor has accomplished the Services